

# **City Commission Agenda Item**

Meeting Date: May 6<sup>th</sup>, 2025

From: Randy Frazer, City Manager

Item: Agreement No. 938-24 with KDOT - Kansas Local

Bridge Improvement Program (KLBIP) - Project No. 18

U-2563-01 (F Street Bridge Replacement)

Motion:

A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to execute Agreement No. 937-24 with the Secretary of Transportation and the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT), for participation in the Kansas Local Bridge Improvement Program, Project No. 18-U-2563-01, to replace the F Street Bridge. (*Voice Vote*)

**Background:** The City of Arkansas City applied for and was awarded funding assistance through the Kansas Local Bridge Improvement Program (KLBIP) for the replacement of Bridge No. 501100180000004, located on F Street just north of Tyler Avenue over Mill Canal.

Under Agreement No. 938-24:

- The Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) will provide up to 85% of the participating construction and construction engineering costs, not to exceed \$700,000.
- The total estimated project cost is \$778,613.
- Estimated City Local Share (including non-participating costs): \$170,628
- The City will be responsible for the remaining 15% of participating costs up to KDOT's limit and 100% of all costs exceeding KDOT's maximum funding amount.
- The City is also responsible for all non-participating costs, preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition, and utility adjustments.
- The City will manage project design, letting, construction administration, inspection, and long-term maintenance after completion.
- The project must be under contract (let) for construction prior to August 19, 2026, to maintain eligibility for KDOT funding.

This project supports the City's ongoing efforts to replace deficient bridge structures, improve local transportation infrastructure, enhance public safety, and support future economic development.

### **Commission Options:**

- 1. Approve the Resolution
- 2. Disapprove of the Resolution
- 3. Table the Resolution for further discussion

## Fiscal Impact:

- Estimated Total Project Cost: \$778,613
- KDOT Funding Contribution (maximum): \$700,000 (Est. amount. as of 9/2024 \$609,984.60)
- Estimated City Local Share (including non-participating costs): \$170,628

Fund: 21 Special Highway	Department: 542 Streets	Expense Code: 6	6212 Payment to Contractors
	⊠ Grant	Bonds	Other Not Budgeted

### Attachments:

- Agreement No. 938-24 (City of Arkansas City/KDOT)
- Exhibit A: Minimum Structure and Design Requirements
- Civil Rights and Contractual Provisions Attachments

# Approved for Agenda by:

Randy Frazer, City Manager